

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CINTAS CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RAYMOND HAWKINS AND ROBIN LUNG, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
MARK B. BLOCKER
CAROLINE A. WONG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 8, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. ERISA and Defined Contribution Plans ..	5
B. The Parties’ Agreements to Arbitrate	6
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS IRREC- ONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, INCLUDING <i>VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC. V. MORIANA</i>	17
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: <i>Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 625 (6th Cir. 2022).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: <i>Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1062, 2021 WL 274341 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2022) (order denying motion to compel arbitration).....	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991) ..	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	27
<i>Burns v. Olde Disc. Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 686 (Mich. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Coverall N. Am. Inc. v. Rivas</i> , No. 21-268 (U.S. June 27, 2022).....	25
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	18
<i>Est. of Decamacho ex rel. Guthrie v. La Solana Care & Rehab., Inc.</i> , 316 P.3d 607 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	24
<i>Handy Techs. Inc. v. Pote</i> , No. 21-1121 (U.S. June 27, 2022).....	25
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3, 10, 13, 14
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	18
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Silver</i> , 248 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Lyft Inc. v. Seifu</i> , No. 21-742 (U.S. June 27, 2022).....	25
<i>Maresca v. La Certosa</i> , 172 A.D.2d 725 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U. S. 530 (2012)	24
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	4, 20, 21
<i>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	18
<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018)passim
<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , No. CV-16-6191, 2017 WL 1654075 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Ex- press, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Shipt, Inc. v. Green</i> , No. 21-1079 (U.S. June 27, 2022)	25
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Dirs. of Triad Mfg., Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	27
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	20
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Gregg</i> , No. 21-453 (U.S. June 27, 2022)	25
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Rosales</i> , No. 21-526 (U.S. June 27, 2022)	25
<i>United Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Norton</i> , 797 S.E.2d 825 (Ga. 2017)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Chil- dren’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —continued

	Page
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..	19, 20
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)	4, 10, 14

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	2, 3, 6, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander J.S. Colvin, Econ. Pol’y Inst., <i>The Growing Use Of Mandatory Arbitra- tion</i> (Apr. 6, 2018), https://files.epi.org/ pdf/144131.pdf	26
Eli R. Stoltzfus, U.S. Bureau of Labor Sta- tistics, <i>Beyond the Numbers; Defined Contribution Retirement Plans: Who Has Them And What Do They Cost?</i> (Dec. 7, 2016), https://www.bls.gov/opub/btn/ volume-5/defined-contribution-retirement- plans-who-has-them-and-what-do-they- cost.htm	26
